Ordinary Share, accompanied by warrants in the ratio of 1 for 2 ordinary shares subscribed,
exercisable into Ordinary Shares at a price of 0.6p per share until 31 October 2024 and 0.75p
per share thereafter until 31 October 2026 (“New Shares”).

At the First Closing, the Company has raised a total of £457,000 through subscriptions for a
total of 91,400,000 New Shares (the “Subscriptions”). The Subscriptions have been received
from all three member of the board and directors (the “Board”) and two existing substantial
shareholders. The Board expects to have a second and final closing round of subscriptions
for New Shares on 31 December 2023.  The use of funds is as set out in the Notification.

The New Shares will be allotted under the Company’s existing unspent share issue authorities
and are expected to be admitted to trading on the AQSE Growth Market on 12 December
2023 (“Admission”).  On Admission, the revised shareholdings of the Directors and
Significant Shareholders, will be, to the best knowledge of the Company, as follows:

Name Current

Shareholding
% of

Current
Share

Capital

New
Shares

Enlarged
Shareholding

% of
Enlarged

Share
Capital

Directors

James Butterfield 57,618,739 11.28% 200,000 57,818,739 9.85%

Jonathan Wearing1 36,540,000 7.16% 60,000,000 96,540,000 16.45%

John Byfield 5,440,000 1.07% 200,000 5,640,000 0.96%

Significant
Shareholders

Richard Battersby2 98,337,890 19.26% 1,000,000 99,337,890 16.93%

G & O Energy
Investments Limited

57,000,000 11.16%   57,000,000 9.71%

Mr D M Cass 49,782,022 9.75% 30,000,000 79,782,022 13.60%

Alex Borrelli 35,438,469 6.94%   35,438,469 6.04%

Gudmundur
Svavarsson

32,049,000 6.28%   32,049,000 5.46%

Mr J Harvey 23,285,193 4.56%   23,285,193 3.97%

Vilhjalmur Thor
Vilhjalmsson

20,859,200 4.08%   20,859,200 3.55%

1. Mr Wearing’s holding includes Tricastle Investments Limited, a company he

controls.

2. Mr Battersby’s holding include shares held by The Bank of New York (Nominees)

Limited and CGWM Nominees Limited as nominees for Bath Group Limited and

Second Neric Limited, both of which companies he controls.

The issue of the New Shares constitutes a related party transaction under the AQSE Growth
Market Access Rules.  The Board has concluded, having exercised reasonable care, skill and
diligence, that the related party transaction are fair and reasonable as far as the shareholders
of the Company are concerned.